## **Chester Holeman**

Occupant Name: Chester Holeman

Location: Section 3, Lot 18

Date of Birth: 12/31/1908

Date of Death: 5/24/1961

Date of Burial: 5/27/1961

Veteran: Yes

Lot Owner: Chester Holeman

Multiple Occupants: No

Comment:



## Rites Held For Chester Holeman— Town Board Head

Funeral rites were held Saturday afternoon from Brownstown Baptist Church in charge of the pastor, the Rev. William F. Bateman, for Brownstown Town Board president Chester Holeman.

Mr. Holeman died suddenly about 11:00 o'clock last Wednesday night at his home in Ewing, although he had been ill for the past five weeks, part of which time he had been a patient at the Jackson county hospital.

A prominent Democrat, Mr. Holeman was elected trustee of the Fifth Ward in the Brownstown town election in 1959. When he took office on New Year's Day 1960, he was named board president.

By occupation he was a barber, having followed the profession for thirty years and for the past twelve years had operated a barber shop in Ewing.

He was a member and a deacon of the Brownstown Baptist Church and taught a Sunday School Class. A veteran of World War 11, he was a member of Camp Jackson Post, No. 112, American Legion.

A native and life-long resident of Brownstown, he was born December 31, 1908, a son of Mrs. Alma Wilson Holeman, Medors R1, and the late Oscar Holeman. He was married on September 29, 1936, to Gertrude Wilson, of

Brownstown, who survives.

Also surviving are a son, Roblert Joseph Holeman, a Junior student at Brownstown High School; a brother, Wilson Holeman, Medora R1, and several nieces and nephews.

Interment was in Fairview Cemetery.

